existing customers; 

6.  "Electronic shelving labels" (ESLs) means electronic and 

wireless paper (E-paper) displays that present product and pricing 

information; 

7.  "Food Retail Establishment" means a retail store that is 

either: 

a. over fifteen thousand (15,000) square feet in size and 

sells primarily household foodstuff for offsite 

including fresh produce, meats, poultry, fish, deli 

products, dairy products, canned foods, dry foods, 

beverages, baked foods, and prepared foods, other 

household supplies or products are secondary to the 

primary purpose of food sales; or 

b. over eighty-five thousand (85,000) square feet and 

with ten percent (10%) of their sales floor area 

dedicated to the sale of nontaxable merchandise 

including the sale of fresh produce, meats, poultry, 

fish, deli products, dairy products, canned foods, dry 

foods, beverages, baked foods, and prepared foods.

[...]

or announcement that uses personalized algorithmic pricing using 

consumer data specific to a particular consumer is required to 

provide a clear and conspicuous disclosure to consumers that "THIS 

PRICE WAS SET BY AN ALGORITHM USING YOUR PERSONAL DATA". 

B.  In food retail establishments larger than fifteen thousand 

(15,000) square feet the use of ESLs or any digital shelf display 

technology shall be prohibited and a non-digital presentation of 

price shall be used.  This prohibition does not limit any food 

retail establishment and any business to provide consumers, based on

[...]

court or justice, enjoining and restraining any further violation, 

without requiring proof that any person has, in fact, been injured 

or damaged thereby. 

B.  Whenever the court shall determine that a violation of any 

portion of this act has occurred, the court may impose a civil 

penalty of not more than Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($7,500.00) for each violation.  In connection with any such 

application, the Attorney General is authorized to take proof and 

make a determination of the relevant facts and to issue subpoenas in 

accordance with the civil practice law and rules. 

C.  In addition to any other remedies provided in this act, any